

Research Update:

Outlook On KBC Group And Core Entities Revised To Positive On Resilient Performance; Ratings Affirmed

November 29, 2024

Overview

- KBC Group NV (KBC Group) has been posting resilient performance over the past 10 years, leveraging on its solid competitive positions across its markets of operation and its business diversification thanks to the bancassurance business model.
- We expect that KBC Group's strong franchise, robust risk management, sound liquidity and funding metrics, and its advancement in building digital infrastructure should enable the group to perform well in different economic conditions and achieve sustainable results comparable to peers with an 'a+' stand-alone credit profile (SACP).
- We therefore revised our outlook on KBC Group and its core subsidiaries to positive from stable and affirmed our issuer credit ratings (ICRs) on all entities.
- The positive outlook reflects our view that the group will continue to grow its operations, maintain solid funding and liquidity metrics, and deliver robust risk-adjusted returns in line with higher rated peers, while maintaining strong capitalization.

Rating Action

On Nov. 29, 2024, S&P Global Ratings took the following rating actions:

- Revised to positive from stable our outlook on holding company KBC Group NV and on the operating company, KBC Bank NV (together KBC Group). At the same time, we affirmed our 'A-/A-2' and 'A+/A-1' long- and short-term ICRs on KBC Group NV and KBC Bank NV. We also affirmed our 'AA-/A-1+' long- and short-term resolution counterparty ratings (RCRs) on KBC Bank NV. We affirmed our issue ratings on all of KBC Group's subordinated and hybrid instruments, including its senior nonpreferred debt.
- Revised to positive from stable our outlook on Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s. (CSOB), the core subsidiary of KBC Group N.V. At the same time, we affirmed our 'A+/A-1' long- and short-term ICRs on CSOB and our 'AA-/A-1+' long- and short-term RCRs on the bank.
- We revised to positive from stable our outlooks on both KBC Insurance N.V. and KBC Group Re S.A., core subsidiaries of KBC Group N.V. At the same time, we affirmed our 'A' issuer and

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Anastasia Turdyeva

Dublin

+ (353)1 568 0622 anastasia.turdyeva @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACTS

Clement Collard

Paris

+33 144207213 clement.collard @spglobal.com

Marc-Philippe Juilliard

Paris

+ 33 14 075 2510 m-philippe.juilliard @spglobal.com

Gabriel Goetz

Frankfurt +49 69 33999 287 gabriel.goetz

@spglobal.com

financial strength ratings on both entities.

Rationale

KBC Group's digitally advanced, geographically diversified integrated bancassurance business model will continue to support the group's resilient earnings generation capacity. Strategic focus and consistent execution have enabled the group to post sustainably strong performance over the past 10 years, with average return on common equity of 13.1% and average return on regulatory risk-weighted assets of 2.6%, in line with the performance of much larger and more diversified European and global peers. We believe that KBC will continue to deliver robust results with return on equity expected at around 14% over the next two years. First, KBC will continue to benefit from its leading position in Belgium and Czech Republic and its meaningful market shares in several other Central and Eastern European (CEE) countries. We also expect its insurance and asset management businesses will continue to support earnings stability with non-interest income streams contributing about 50% to total revenues, underpinning customer loyalty across the markets. Finally, we see KBC Group's advanced digital capabilities supporting its future growth, with Kate--a data driven and Al-enhanced infrastructure--being the core of the group's digital agenda. We expect these digital innovations will help keep costs under control with cost-to-income ratio (excluding bank levies) below 50%. These performance metrics and business strengths, if sustained, would compare well with those of key European and global peers with SACPs of 'a+', such as DNB Bank ASA, Svenska Handelsbanken AB, Nordea Bank Abp, Commonwealth Bank of Australia, and U.S. Bancorp.

We also expect funding and liquidity profiles to remain robust thanks to the group's strong franchise and stable core deposit base. This reflects the stability of the group's well-managed large and diversified retail funding base in its markets of operation resulting in a consolidated loan-to-deposit ratio of 84% as of June 2024. We consider deposit outflows observed in 2023 on the back of the Belgian state's intervention into the market as one-off event and unrelated to KBC Group's own deposit franchise. The recovery of those deposits this year supports our view. Liquidity metrics are also robust with a net stable funding ratio of 142% and a liquidity coverage ratio of 159%, reflecting the large stock of high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) as of end-September 2024. HQLA amounted to approximately €100 billion in September 2024 (about 29% of total assets) of which 43% are in cash and 57% in high quality European Central Bank-eligible bonds. We assume that these indicators of robust consolidated funding and liquidity ratios at the group level will also remain evident in each operating subsidiary.

We anticipate KBC Group to adhere to robust risk management practices and to remain focused on consolidating its presence in its core markets. The group is likely to pursue growth mostly organically, but we do not rule out bolt-acquisitions--both in Belgium and CEE countries where the group is active--to achieve larger scale in its core business segments, banking and insurance, in particular. KBC Group's credit exposures are skewed to Belgium, with 55% of the loan portfolio, and Czech Republic, with 20%. We don't expect any rapid transformation in geographic breakdown of exposures but will be tracking the extent of the gradual rebalancing of activities between Belgium, a low risk but mature market, and other CEE markets with higher growth potential but higher risk profiles. However, we note longstanding track record and expertise of operating in high-risk countries (15%-17% of loan book) and with small and midsize enterprises (22% of loan book) that transforms into low 10-year average cost of risk at 14 basis points (bps). This underpins its disciplined, consistent underwriting standards with a focus on borrowers with better

creditworthiness. We expect cost of risk to increase over the next two years, to about 20 bps, but remain below the cycle level of 25 bps-30 bps.

Capitalization will remain a rating strength. We forecast our risk-adjusted capital ratios to remain at 11.0%-11.5% over 2025-2026. In our projections we anticipate the dividend payout ratio to remain at 50% through 2026. In addition, as part of our estimated projections, we include other exceptional shareholder returns to capture our view that KBC will maintain a CET1 ratio at 15%. That said, the capital distribution policy may change in 2025, following the implementation of Basel IV.

Outlook

KBC Group NV (holding company) and KBC Bank NV (operating company)

Primary analyst: Anastasia Turdyeva

The positive outlooks on KBC group and its core operating entities reflect our view that over the next 18-24 months the group will continue to deliver robust risk-adjusted returns more in line with 'a+' SACP peers and grow its operations while maintaining strong capital ratios. The outlook also reflects our expectation that KBC Group's main markets will experience sound economic conditions.

Upside scenario

We could consider taking a positive rating action if KBC group continued to demonstrate its ability to deliver robust financial performance through the cycle consistent with that of higher-rated peers. We could also raise our ratings on the group if KBC retained its solid funding and liquidity metrics both at the group and subsidiaries levels. At the same time, an upgrade would require the group to follow balanced risk appetite and solid capital buffers, with our risk-adjusted capital (RAC) ratio remaining sustainably above 10%.

Downside scenario

We could revise our outlook to stable if:

- Our economic forecasts weaken sharply for Belgium and CEE, indicating a high degree of correlation among these economies and leading to asset quality pressures for the group beyond our current expectations; or
- We observed KBC Group to depart from its prudent capital management, due to aggressive growth via mergers and acquisitions or higher capital distributions, leading to our forecasted RAC ratio sustainably decreasing below 10%; or
- The group's structural profitability was to weaken and no longer be in line with higher-rated peers.

Webinar

S&P Global Ratings will host a live interactive webinar on Dec. 12, 2024, at 3 pm GMT to discuss its Central and Eastern Europe Sovereign & Banking Outlook 2025, as well as this rating action.

Please click on the following link to attend:

https://event.on24.com/wcc/r/4789528/E921EED9225170939B5E9FC5CBE7A9BB?partnerref=Email1

Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka A.S. (CSOB)

Primary analyst: Gabriel Goetz

CSOB is KBC Group's largest and most profitable foreign subsidiary. We believe that the Czech operations overall, and CSOB as a leading domestic bank, are integral and strategic to KBC Group's objectives and that the group would be willing to support CSOB in a timely manner under any foreseeable circumstances, if needed. We anticipate that the group would be subject to a single resolution process and that additional loss-absorbing capacity instruments at the group level would be available to support CSOB's senior unsecured investors, in the unlikely event of nonviability of the group. The parent is downstreaming bail-in eligible instruments to CSOB to fulfil the internal minimum requirement for own funds and eligible liabilities ratio that Czech regulators require.

Our positive rating outlook on CSOB over the next 18-24 months reflects that on its parent, KBC Group N.V. We expect CSOB to remain a core subsidiary and consider that CSOB would likely benefit from parental support under any foreseeable circumstances. Therefore, any rating action on KBC Bank would result in a corresponding rating action on CSOB.

We note that a change in CSOB's SACP would not directly trigger a rating change, as long as we consider CSOB a core subsidiary to KBC Bank and we continue to equalize our rating on CSOB with that on the parent.

Upside scenario

We could raise our rating on CSOB over the next 18-24 months in line with a positive rating action on its parent.

Downside scenario

We could revise our outlook to stable if we were to revise the outlook to stable on the KBC Group N.V. Although unlikely, we could also revise the outlook to stable if we no longer view CSOB as a core entity of KBC Group.

KBC Insurance NV and KBC Group Re SA

Primary analyst: Marc-Philippe Juilliard

Our positive rating outlook on KBC Insurance NV and KBC Group Re SA mirrors that on their ultimate parent, KBC Group, given their core strategic importance to the group.

Upside scenario

We would raise the ratings over the next 18-24 months if we were to revise up our assessment of

KBC Group's SACP. We consider KBC Insurance's SACP unlikely to strengthen over the next two years. This would require a more diverse business model or increased capital adequacy, notably due to a less demanding dividend policy.

Downside scenario

We could revise the outlook on KBC Insurance and KBC Group Re to stable over the next 18-24 months if we take a similar action on KBC Group. Although unlikely, we could also revise the outlook to stable if we no longer view KBC Insurance or KBC Group RE as core entities of KBC Group.

Ratings Score Snapshot

	То	From
KBC Group N.V.	A-/Positive/A-2	A-/Stable/A-2
KBC Bank NV	A+/Positive/A-1	A+/Stable/A-1
Group SACP	а	а
Anchor	bbb+	bbb+
Business position	Strong (+1)	Strong (+1)
Capital and earnings	Strong (+1)	Strong (+1)
Risk position	Adequate (0)	Adequate (0)
Funding and liquidity	Adequate and adequate (0)	Adequate and adequate (0)
Comparable ratings analysis	0	0
Support	+1	+1
ALAC support	+1	+1
GRE support	0	0
Group support	0	0
Sovereign support	0	0
Additional factors	0	0

SACP--Stand-alone credit profile.

Related Criteria

- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Risk-Adjusted Capital Framework Methodology, April 30, 2024
- General Criteria: Hybrid Capital: Methodology And Assumptions, March 2, 2022
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | Banks: Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Dec. 9, 2021
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Financial Institutions Rating Methodology, Dec. 9, 2021
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10,

2021

- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- General Criteria: Guarantee Criteria, Oct. 21, 2016
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Related Research

- Global Banks Outlook 2025: Cautiously Confident, Nov. 14, 2024
- KBC Insurance N.V., Nov. 13, 2024
- KBC Group NV, July 5, 2024
- KBC Insurance 'A' Ratings Affirmed On Revised Insurance Capital Model Criteria; Outlook Remains Stable, June 27, 2024

Ratings List

************ KBC Group N.V. **********			
Ratings Affirmed			
Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka A.S.			
KBC Bank N.V.			
Resolution Counterparty Rating	AA-//A-1+		
KBC Bank N.V.			
Certificate Of Deposit	A+/NR		
KBC Bank N.V.			
Junior Subordinated	BBB-	BBB-	
KBC Group N.V.			
Senior Unsecured	A-	A-	
Subordinated	BBB		
Junior Subordinated	BB+		
KBC Ifima S.A.			
Senior Unsecured	A+	A+	
Subordinated	BBB+	BBB+	
Ratings Affirmed; CreditWatch/Outlook A	Action		
	То	From	
Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka A.S.			
KBC Bank N.V.			
Issuer Credit Rating	A+/Positive/A-1	A+/Stable/A-1	

KBC Group N.V.

Issuer Credit Rating A-/Positive/A-2 A-/Stable/A-2

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. A description of each of ${\tt S\&P\,Global\,Ratings'\,rating\,categories\,is\,contained\,in\,"S\&P\,Global\,Ratings\,Definitions"\,at}$ $https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceld/504352. \ Complete \ ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceld/504352. \ Complete \ ra$ information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings. Alternatively, call S&P Global Ratings' Global Client Support line (44) 20-7176-7176.



Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.